that he is an old person aged 75 years and he has no criminal

antecedent and he is in custody for more than two months.

Heard learned APP also.

In  view  of  above  facts  and  circumstances,  let

petitioner  be  released  on  bail  on  furnishing  bail  bond  of

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) with two sureties of

the  like  amount  each  to  the  satisfaction  of  the  Additional

Sessions  Judge-II-cum-Special  Judge,  Excise,  Khagaria,  in

connection with Khagaria (Muffasil) P.S. Case No. 430 of 2019.

spal/-
(Vinod Kumar Sinha, J)